close of business on December 24, 2008.

CPRL anticipates that its Board of Directors will give consideration on a quarterly basis to the payment of future
dividends. The amount of any future quarterly dividends will be determined based on a number of factors that may
include the results of operations, financial condition, cash requirements and future prospects of CPRL. The Board of

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY LTD/CN - Form F-10

Table of Contents 23

Directors is, however, under no obligation to declare dividends and the declaration of dividends is wholly within their
discretion. Further, the Board of Directors may cease declaring dividends or may declare dividends in amounts that
are different from those previously declared.

8

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY LTD/CN - Form F-10

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

The following table summarizes CPRL�s cash and cash equivalents and consolidated capitalization at September 30,
2008, as adjusted for the consolidation of DM&E, and as further adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the common
shares offered by this prospectus, assuming no exercise of the Over-Allotment Option. Other than the effect of
changes in foreign currency exchange rates on U.S. dollar denominated loans, the repayment on December 30, 2008
of the remaining US$203 million outstanding under a credit facility utilized by the Corporation for its acquisition of
DM&E, and except as set forth in the following table, there have been no material changes in the share and loan
capital of CPRL on a consolidated basis, since September 30, 2008.

As at September 30, 2008
As Adjusted

for

As Adjusted for
Consolidation

of
Consolidation

of
DM&E and

this
Actual DM&E(1) offering(1)(2)

(millions of dollars)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 97.9 $ 109.6 $

Short-term borrowing $ 280.0 $ 301.6 $ 301.6

Long-term debt maturing within one year $ 248.4 $ 252.7 $ 252.7

Long-term liabilities 4,140.4 4,153.1 4,153.1

Long-term debt
Total long-term debt 4,388.8 4,405.8 4,405.8

Shareholders� equity
Share capital 1,218.9 1,218.9
Contributed surplus 41.3 41.3 41.3
Accumulated other comprehensive income 53.5 53.5 53.5
Retained income 4,491.6 4,491.6 4,491.6

Total shareholders� equity 5,805.3 5,805.3

Total capitalization $ 10,194.1 $ 10,211.1 $

Notes:

(1) Prior to October 30, 2008, CPRL�s investment in DM&E had been excluded from a line by line consolidation of
the financial statements. The investment in DM&E was accounted for under the equity accounting method as a

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY LTD/CN - Form F-10

Table of Contents 25

line on the balance sheet. The adjustment reflects a full consolidation of DM&E with CPRL as if the
consolidation had taken place at September 30, 2008.

(2) Assuming no exercise of the Over-Allotment Option.

9

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY LTD/CN - Form F-10

Table of Contents 26